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Criminal Jurisdiction 

Criminal ca■e No. 429 of 1976 
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va. 

MAINA DETABBNE 

1. Damaging property. Contrary to Section 469 
of the Criminal Code &et 1899 of Queensland 
(adopted). 

JUOGMBN'l's 

The accuaed i• charged for damaging the windscreen 
of a 'l'oyota motorcar the property of one Mrs. Carren Satto. 

Th• prosecution haa led the evidence of an eye witness 

Inspector Daniel;, the acting Director of Police, who ha■ 
atated in his evidence that on the morning in queation h• aaw 
the accused with a boulder held high up in his hands and hit­

ting the windscreen of a Toyota Sedan car. Before thi• 

incident he aaw this particular oar being driven into some 
loudspeakers. He approached the driver and removed him from 
the place and he noticed that the windscreen was crackedall 
over. 

The accused told him that the driver of the oar nearly 
killed him. 

In cross-examination, witneaa Daniel. has stated that 
·.he did not make a llliatake about the identity of the accused. 

Th• defenae did not call the accused or any witne■aes. 

Mr. Simon aubaitted that the aoauaed lost his self­
control as a result of the driver of the car dmnaging hi• 
Bi-Pi equipment and ran over one of his friends. The reaction 
was immediate and the entire incident occurred in a very abort 
apace of time and the accused could not have fonted the 
intention to damage the vehicle. 

I am unable to accept any of the submission• made 
by Mr. Simon. Intention, which i• the state of mind, can 

never be proved•• a fact. It oan only be inf•red from 
faota which have been proved. The word "wilfully• aa uHd 

in the aection mean• •intending to do injury". On the fact■, 
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I have no hesitation wllatsoever in coming to the concluaion 
that the innediate reaction of the accused in damaging the' 

windscreen vaa in retaliation to the damage cauaed to the 
loudspeaker■ of the accu■ed. The lo•• of aelf-oontrol at that 
IDO!Mlnt wa■ not a defen■e in the circumstances but i• only a 

mitigating 0irCU11■tance. Mo one can take the law into hi• 

own hand• and deal out puniahment. 

Therefore, I hold that the prosecution ha■ proved it■ 
case beyond all reasonable doubt and that the aceu■ed, on the 
morning in question, caused wilfull and unlawfull damage to 
the windscreen of the Toyota Sedan motorcar. I, therefore, 

find bin guilty and I convict him under section 469 of the 
Criminal Code Act of Queensland as adopted. 

18th June, 1976. R. L. DE SILVA 
Resident Magistrate 


